o  Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o  Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o  Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o  Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition

Vector Group Ltd. (the “Company”) is filing this Current Report on Form 8-K to revise the presentation of a previously reported non-GAAP financial measure in Table
3 of the Company's Press Release, dated July 29, 2015, which was filed as Exhibit 99.1 in its Current Report on Form 8-K, dated July 29, 2015.

The table below contains all changes to Table 3 of Exhibit 99.1 of previously reported Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA for the last twelve months ended June 30, 2015.
There were no changes to Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA in total or by segment for the last twelve months ended June 30, 2015. There were also no other changes to the
previously reported Table 3.

 (Dollars in thousands)

 For the Twelve Months Ended

 June 30, 2015

Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA As Previously Reported  Revision  As Revised

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. $ 66,313  $ (1,016)  $ 65,297

Income tax expense 48,859  (608)  48,251

EBITDA 293,002  (1,624)  291,378

Equity (gain) loss on long-term investments (540)  1,625  1,085

Other, net (8,271)  (1)  (8,272)

Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 245,922  $ —  $ 245,922

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

EBITDA is defined as Net Income before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization. Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA, as defined above and as adjusted
for changes in fair value of derivatives embedded with convertible debt, equity gains (losses) on long-term investments, gains (losses) on sale of investment securities available
for sale, equity income from non-consolidated real estate businesses, loss on extinguishment of debt, acceleration of interest expense related to debt conversion, stock-based
compensation expense, litigation settlement and judgment expense, impact of the settlement of a dispute related to the Master Settlement Agreement (“MSA”), pension